
, 

$I \;C"' .... 
. - .,\ 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER • , 

• 

• 

IN THE MATTER OF THE REINSTATEMENT) 
OF CANCELLED PERMIT 48128 IN BIG) 
SMOKY VALLEY, TONOPAH FLAT,) 
ESMERALDA COUNTY, NEVADA. ) 

GENERAL 

I. 

RULING 

Application 48128 was filed on June 21, 1984, in the name of Bill Cook to 

appropriate 1.0 c.f.s. of the water of No Name Spring for mining, milling and domestic 

purposes. The point of diversion is located within the NEt of NW! Section 21, T.3N., 

R.38 E., M.D.B.&M. 

The above application was approved and a permit was issued on December 7, 

1984.1 

II. 

By a final certified notice dated January 10, 1989, the permittee was advised that 

the Proof of Beneficial Use had not been filed within the time limits established in the 

permit and the permit was in poor standing. Said notice stated that the required 

documents had to be submitted within thirty (30) days from the date of the notice or the 

permit would be cancelled. The due date was February 9, 1989, as determined by the 

final certified notice. 1 

III. 

On March 6, 1989, Permit 48128 was cancelled for failure to submit the Proof of 

Beneficial U se.1 

A cancellation notice was sent to Bill Cook, the permittee, and a copy of the 

notice was sent to Kenneth Haskew, the agent. This notice allowed sixty (60) days in 

which to file a request to review the cancellation. 2 

1 See Record of the State Engineer under Permit 48128. 

2 NRS 533.395 • 
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IV • 

By a letter dated March 14, 1989, (received in the State Engineer's office March 

20, 1989) Bill Harrison of Haskew Engineering requested a review of the cancellation of 

Permit 48128. Enclosed with the letter was a copy of an unnotarized application for 

extension of time and a copy of a certified mail return receipt card. The copy of the 

return receipt card is marked received 2-7-139 by Dave Rube of the State Mail Room, and 

also marked "Received State Engineer's Office, 89 FEB 7". 

The letter explains that the original application for extension of time and the 

twenty-five dollar filing fee (a $25.00 check) had been received in the State Engineer's 

office before the time limit (February 9, 1989) set by the January 10, 1989 notice, and 

that the return receipt card was stamped as being received by the State Engineer's office 

on February 7, 1989, two days before the time limit.! 

V. 

The State Engineer's office does not have a record of receIVing the original 

application for extension of time or the $25.00 check described by the Bill Harrison 

letter of March 14, 1989 . 

VI. 

An Application for Extension of Time and twenty-five dollar filing fee was 

submitted with the Bill Harrison letter of March 14, 1989.1 

CONCLUSIONS 

I. 

The State Engineer has jurisdiction in this matter in accordance with NRS Chapter 

533. 

II. 

The request for review of the cancellation of Permit 48128 was received in the 

State Engineer's office in compliance with the time limit specified by the cancellation 

notice • 
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III . 

A clerical error in the State Engineer's office resulted in the cancellation of 

Permit 48128. 

RULING 

The cancellation of Permit 48128 is hereby rescinded with no loss in priority; and 

the processing of the Application for Extension of Time will proceed. 

PGM/RLT/bk 

Dated this 3rd day of 

November 1989 
--~~~------~, . 

Respectfully sub "tted, 

G_j\2{{ 
PETER G. MORROS 
State Engineer 


